
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Corporate support: Sue Bingham 01572 758165
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 18 April 2017.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Corporate Support) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 12 May 2017.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

5) OFSTED NEXT STEPS ACTION PLAN 
Report No. 99/2017
(Pages 5 - 48)

6) SOCIAL VALUE POLICY 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 104/2017
(Pages 49 - 64)

7) PROCURING A SUBSTANCE MISUSE & COMMUNITY TREATMENT 
SERVICE IN RUTLAND 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 105/2017
(Pages 65 - 74)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

8) BANKING SERVICES PROCUREMENT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 73/2017
(Pages 75 - 78)

9) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

 



SCRUTINY COMMISSION:

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM





Report No: 99/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 May 2017

OFSTED NEXT STEPS ACTION PLAN 
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/070417/02

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Foster, Portfolio Holder for  Children and Young 
People (Safeguarding)

Contact Officer(s): Rebecca Wilshire, Head of Service of 
Safeguarding and Service 
Improvement

01572 758258
rwilshire@rutland.gov.uk

Tim O'Neill, Director for People and 
Deputy Chief Executive

01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Note the Next Steps Action plan for ‘getting to good’ and comment on its suitability for 
addressing the Ofsted inspection recommendations and supporting Rutland County Council to 
get to good.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Following an inspection of Rutland’s children’s services by Ofsted, Rutland County 
Council is required to produce and submit an action plan to Ofsted.

1.2 The following report provides Cabinet with an opportunity to review this Ofsted 
inspection action plan.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Rutland’s children’s services were inspected by Ofsted under the Single Inspection 
Framework from 15th November to 8th December 2016.

2.2 In a final report published (13th February 2017) Ofsted noted a number of 
strengths within the service, some of which were as follows:

a) There were no children in Rutland who were cons
[...]
 with foster carers, so that more are able 
to stay put when they become 18 years old. 

The attached plan (appendix 1) has considered the action needed to address all 
these recommendations, and outlines how this will be achieved, how it will be 
measured and timescales for completion.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 Consultation has occurred across Children Services and People Directorate to 
ensure the Action Plan address all recommendations, we have further consulted 
with the LSCB. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 There are no alternative options. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with the development of the action 
plan. 

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 There are no legal or governance considerations required.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 There is no Equality Impact Assessment required. 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no Community Safety Implications. 



9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications. 

9.2 Implications will only occur should the action plan not be delivered and should 
Children Services not continue to improve the service they provide to children, 
young people and their families. 

10 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no Environmental, Human Resource or Procurement implications

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 The Ofsted Next Steps Action Plan outlines and addresses the 17 
recommendations which Ofsted noted in their report.

11.2 The Action Plan notes the 17 recommendations, along with outcomes to each 
recommendation, how it will be measured and the objectives, followed by the 
action required and timescale for completion.

11.3 There are a number of actions which have already been completed and the rest 
are on track for completion, all of which are identified through rag rating (green 
and amber).

11.4 We do believe that the actions will fully address the recommendations and enable 
us to ‘get to good’ over the next 6-12 months.

11.5 Recommendations pull out the key issues arising from Ofsted.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 The Ofsted report published on 13th February 2017 which can be accessed via 
Appendix A

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A – The Ofsted Next Steps Action Plan

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





Ofsted Action Plan Final Version April 2017 APPENDIX A

P a g e  | 1

Rutland County Council’s – ‘Next Steps’ Action Plan in response to the Ofsted Inspection in February 2017

We, Rutland County Council, are working in partnership with all our agencies to further improve the services we provide to children, young people and families, to give them the 
best start in life and to ensure our children, young people and families access the right support at the right time to achieve the right outcome. 

This Next Steps Action Plan has been developed in response to our recent Ofsted Inspection which judged us as ‘Requiring Improvement’ to be good, and made a number of 
recommendations which were required to enable us to get to ‘good’. The Single Inspection Framework (SIF) considered:

1. Children in need of help and protection 
2. Children looked after and achieving permanence 

2.1 Adoption Performance 
2.2 Experience and progress of care lavers 

3. Leadership, management and governance 
And 

4. LSCB

Rutland County Council was judged as Good for our Care Leaver services and our LSCB.

This Next Steps Action Plan has been structured to respond to the recommendations made in the inspection report which can be found HERE. This does not cover the work of the LSCB which is 
independent, and they will submit a separate action plan to Ofsted. 

Monitoring, Accountability and Scrutiny arrangements:
This Next Steps Action Plan will contain SMART objectives, with detailed actions to be carried out.
The monitoring arrangements for the plan are as follows:
1. Monthly monitoring 
[...]
y planning will consider staying put at the 
placement stage for older children and by 2nd  CLA 
review in line with progressing permanency planning 

July 2017  Tracy Holliday
 Kate Dexter

 Rebecca Wilshire

17.3 All 15½ years olds will have a 
Needs Led Assessment to fully 
inform a plan and support 
outcomes  

 In progress - we have a worker who will undertake all 
needs led assessments 

 Dependent on recruitment to second half of post, 
interviews in May 2017

June 2017  Kate Dexter  Rebecca Wilshire

17.4 All 16 + will have a clear and 
robust Pathway Plan 

 In progress – all children have a pathway plan but we 
need to ensure all children have a robust and smart 
pathway plan so all will be reviewed 

June 2017  Kate Dexter  Rebecca Wilshire

END





Report No: 104/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 May 2017

SOCIAL VALUE POLICY
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/010716/01

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

Contact Officer(s): Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

Dr Tim O Neill, Director For People 01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1.   Approves the Social Value Policy as attached to this report.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the new Social Value Policy for Rutland County Council for 
Cabinet to approve.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 came into force on 31st January 2013 
and requires all local authorities and public bodies to consider how they can 
secure social, economic and environmental benefits when undertaking 
procurements relating to contracts and framework agreements for services over 
the EU threshold. 

2.2 Rutland County Council does not currently have a policy concerning social value in 
place to guide staff and ensure a consi
[...]
received.

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 Not to have a policy and to continue as is, considering Social Value on a case by 
case basis for individual procurements.  This has been discounted – to have a 
policy and guidance in place will allow officers to approach social value with 
consistency and support monitoring to ensure that the legislative requirements 
have been met.

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no specific financial implication from the approval and application of the 
policy.  It should however, enable the Council to achieve more from its contracted 
services by requiring added value from providers and suppliers that is above and 
beyond the contract cost.

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires all local authorities and 
public bodies to consider how they can secure social, economic and 
environmental benefits when undertaking procurements relating to contracts and 
framework agreements for services over the EU threshold. 

7.2 If RCC does not meet its duty to the Act, there is a reputational risk for RCC. The 
Cabinet Office undertakes Mystery Shopping of organisations to ensure that they 
are compliant and to require evidence of such.



8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 Social Value can be used to support specific sections of the population, giving 
additional support and opportunities where the Council identifies.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no specific Community Safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no specific health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 Cabinet are requested to approve the Social Value Policy in order to ensure that 
all officers have a consistent approach to social value during procurements.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to this report.

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A – Social Value Policy

A Large Prin
[...]
for staff 

 Support prevention by running education and 



Appendix A

publicity campaigns with specific targets (e.g. 
support x number of staff / residents / service 
users to stop smoking / increase their physical 
activity / access money advice)

Theme: Reach their Full Potential
Local people and 
communities are 
enabled and 
empowered to support 
themselves and each 
other

 Contribute x number of hours of business 
planning support / financial advice / legal advice 
/ HR advice to community and voluntary 
organisations through an Employer-Supported 
Volunteering scheme

 Provide facilities for use by community 
organisations for x number of hours per year

 Support local third sector organisations through 
the supply chain by spending x% of total 
expenditure with community and voluntary 
sector providers

Improved standard of 
living for local people

 Increase rates of pay for lowest-paid staff by x% 
in line with the Living Wage guidance

 Improve the skills levels of existing staff by 
training x% of the workforce to a minimum NVQ 
standard

 Identify all staff who are carers and ensure 
flexible working practices are implemented to 
support these responsibilities within x weeks of 
contract start date

Theme: Best possible value for the Rutland pound
Additional funding is 
brought into the county

 Attract £x worth of inward investment into the 
county

 Secure positive profile for Rutland through x 
number of positive stories in regional or national 
media

Thriving local 
businesses

 Support the local economy by spending x% of 
total expenditure in the local supply chain 

 Support the local economy by spending x% of 
total expenditure with SME businesses through 
the supply chain



Report No: 105/2017  
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
16 May 2017 

PROCURING A SUBSTANCE MISUSE & COMMUNITY 
TREATMENT SERVICE IN RUTLAND 

Report of the Director of Public Health 

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference:  FP/240217/01 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr R Clifton - Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care 

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 0116 30 54239 
Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk 

 Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager 

01572 758268 
 Tcrowson@rutland.gov.uk 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the procurement model and award criteria for a substance misuse and 
community treatment service for Rutland. 

2. Authorises the Director for People in consultation with the Director of Public Health and 
the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Adult Social Care and Health, to award the 
contract resulting from this procurement in line with the Award Criteria. 

  

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report sets out the process and proposed award criteria for the procurement 
of a substance misuse and community treatment service, along with 
recommendations for approval and delegation of final award.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The proposal is to procure a substance misuse and community treatment service 
designed to reduce the substance related harm to individuals, families and 
communities in Rutland and to support individuals in recovery. The service will be 
a single integrated substance misuse service, providing a specialist drug and 
alcohol service for adults and young people; including specialist services for adults 
and young people within the criminal justice system. 

2.2 Substance misuse has far reaching impacts on individual health, families and 
communities. Evidence- based interventions to reduce harm have the joint benefits 
of improving health and wellbeing, cutting crime and saving money. Treatment 
services should be recovery-orientated, compliant with national guidance and 
person-centred. 

2.3 Rutland County Council has been responsible for commissioning substance 
misuse treatment services since April 2013. Provisi
[...]
services and looking after the local environment. 

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

13.1 Provision of specialist support for those with drug and alcohol problems to meet 
the health needs of Rutland residents will have positive impacts for individuals, 
families and communities. Collaboration with partner agencies and the Safer 
Rutland Partnership will strengthen efforts to reduce harm. A recovery orientated 
community treatment service is an essential component of a collaborative harm 
reduction programme. 
 

13.2 In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needs to be 
approved by Cabinet. The criteria have been carefully considered to ensure that  
providers successful in the process are capable of meeting the requirements and 
can deliver appropriate quality services in Rutland. 

 
13.2  It is recommended that once the award criteria are approved by cabinet that 

approval of the award of the contract is delegated to the Director for People in 
consultation with the Director for Public Health and the Portfolio Holder. Decisions 
will only be taken in line with Cabinet approved criteria. 
 
 

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

14.1 There are no additional background papers to this report 

15 APPENDICES  

15.1 Appendix A – Procurement Timetable  

15.2 Appendix B – Award Criteria  

15.3 Appendix C – Substance Misuse in Rutland 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 



Appendix A - Procurement Timetable 

 

Action By When 
Cabinet Approval for Award Criteria 16.5.17 
Invitation to Tender published  22.5.17 
Deadline for questions from bidders 2.6.17 
Deadline for responses to questions 8.6.17 
Tender submissions deadline 16.6.17 
Evaluation of Tenders  4.7.17 
Clarification meetings (if required) 14.7.17 
Approval of Contract Awards 26.7.17 
Notification of award/start of standstill 27.7.17  
End of standstill 7.8.17 
Contract award 8.8.17 
Cont
[...]
dults in drug and/or alcohol treatment (2014/15) = 97-114. 

• Number of young people in drug and/or alcohol treatment (2014/15) = <5. 

• Number of alcohol-related hospital admissions (2015/16) = 247 

• Alcohol related mortality (2013) = 12. 

• Number of assessments by hospital-based alcohol liaison team (2014/15) = 23. 

• Number of users in inpatient detoxification (alcohol) (2014/15) = <5. 

Based on estimated prevalence and numbers in treatment, alcohol misuse is likely to be 
more of a problem in Rutland than drug misuse. In absolute terms the number of people 
currently accessing support for substance misuse is small. However, prevalence estimates 
and GP screening would suggest that there are others who would benefit from support.  

 

 





Report No: 73/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 May 2017

BANKING SERVICES PROCUREMENT
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/240217/02

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance)

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet approves delegating the award criteria and the contract award for banking 
services to the Director of Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 
Trading Services and Resources (except Finance).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update Cabinet in respect of the approach to the procurement of Banking 
Services and to seek delegated approval for the Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to define the award criteria and the award the 
contract following a tender exercise.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Banking Servi
[...]
ELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 In order to ensure that the Council maintains adequate banking arrangements,   
Cabinet are asked to approve the delegation to define the award criteria and 
award of the contract.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES

12.1 None

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 




	Agenda
	5 OFSTED NEXT STEPS ACTION PLAN
	REPORT NO. 99 2017 - APPENDIX A – THE OFSTED NEXT STEPS ACTION PLAN

	6 SOCIAL VALUE POLICY
	REPORT NO. 104 2017 - APPENDIX A - DRAFT SOCIAL VALUE POLICY STATEMENT

	7 PROCURING A SUBSTANCE MISUSE & COMMUNITY TREATMENT SERVICE IN RUTLAND
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 This report sets out the process and proposed award criteria for the procurement of a substance misuse and community treatment service, along with recommendations for approval and delegation of final award.

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 The proposal is to procure a substance misuse and community treatment service designed to reduce the substance related harm to individuals, families and communities in Rutland and to support individuals in recovery. The service will be a single in...
	2.2 Substance misuse has far reaching impacts on individual health, families and communities. Evidence- based interventions to reduce harm have the joint benefits of improving health and wellbeing, cutting crime and saving money. Treatment services sh...
	2.3 Rutland County Council has been responsible for commissioning substance misuse treatment services since April 2013. Provision of such services is a condition of the Public Health Grant.
	Previously, different substance misuse elements were provided by 3 separate services at a cost of £201,300 per year. These services ceased in June 2016. During 2015 options for a joint procurement fo
[...]
The council is required by Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 to take into account community safety implications. The 2017 refresh of the Safer Rutland Partnership Strategy includes the objective of reducing substance misuse harm in Rutl...

	11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	11.1 Substance misuse has far reaching impacts on individual health, and that of families and communities. As such, efforts to reduce substance misuse harm will have a positive impact on health and wellbeing.

	12 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
	12.1 Human Resources: The TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment Regulations) 2006 (as amended)) is likely to apply to staff currently delivering services which fall under the scope of this procurement.  The current providers will be ...

	13 Social value implications
	13.1 Under the provisions of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 local authorities are required to consider how economic, social, and environmental well-being may be improved by services that are to be procured, and how procurement may secure ...
	13.2 The award criteria include specific reference to Social Value and require providers to deliver additional value in two areas of supporting the local economy, reducing demand for public services and looking after the local environment.

	13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	13.1 Provision of specialist support for those with drug and alcohol problems to meet the health needs of Rutland residents will have positive impacts for individuals, families and communities. Collaboration with partner agencies and the Safer Rutland...
	13.2 In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needs to be

	14 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	14.1 There are no additional background papers to this report

	15 APPENDICES
	15.1 Appendix A – Procurement Timetable
	15.2 Appendix B – Award Criteria
	15.3 Appendix C – Substance Misuse in Rutland
	 Number of young people participating in college-based

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 16 May, 2017 at 9.30 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 18 May 2017

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 26 May 2017 unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr T Mathias
Mr R Clifton
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr R Foster

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Assistant Director for People

Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive
Mr D Brown
Mrs T Crowson

Director for Places
Senior Public Health Manager 
(for part of the meeting)

Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director – Finance
Dr T O’Neill Director for People and Deputy 

Chief Executive
Ms N Brown Acting Manager – Corporate 

Support Team

18 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

20 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 18 April 2017, copies of which had 
been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.



It was confirmed that the Internal Audit review on the Library/Children’s Centre 
requested at minute number 749 had been progressed and a report would go to Audit 
and Risk Committee in June/July 2017.

21 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

22 OFSTED NEXT STEPS ACTION PLAN 

Report No. 99/2017 from the Director for People and Deputy Chief Executive was 
received.

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People introduced the report, the purpose of which was 
that following an inspection of Rutland’s children’s services by Ofsted, Rutland County 
Council was required to produce and submit an action plan to Ofsted; and the report 
provided Cabinet with an opportunity to review the Ofsted inspection action plan 
before submission to Ofsted.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. A draft of the action plan had been submitted to Ofsted for comment and they 
were scheduled to come to RCC to discuss this further in June;

ii. A Power Point presentation which had been presented to People (Children’s) 
Scrutiny Panel  on 4th May would be provided to Cabinet;

iii. Feedback from members at People (Children’s) Scrutiny Panel had been very 
positive with regards the amount that had already been achieved and also the 
commitment to further improvements within given timescales;

iv. The team had proven themselves to be open to challenge and constructive 
criticism and the action plan demonstrated a clear commitment to move forward 
with improvements;

v. It was important to continue to focus on the areas that had been identified as 
being good and keep building on those strengths, as well as focusing on areas 
of weakness; and

vi. Where a report is presented to Scrutiny it would be helpful if revised papers 
could be presented to Cabinet to reflect comments and suggestions made by 
the Scrutiny Panel.

DECISION

1. Cabinet NOTED the Next Steps Action plan for ‘getting to good’ and its suitability 
for addressing the Ofsted inspection recommendations and supporting Rutland 
County Council to get to good.

Reasons for Decision
1. The Ofsted Next Steps Action Plan outlined and addressed the 17 

recommendations which Ofsted noted in their report.
2. The Action Plan noted the 17 recommendations along with outcomes to each 

recommendation, how it would be measured and the objectives, followed by the 
action required and timescale for completion.



3. There were a number of actions which had been completed and the rest were on 
track for completion, all of which were identified through the rag rating (green and 
amber).

4. The actions would fully address the recommendations and enable Rutland County 
Council to ‘get to good’ over the next 6-12 months.

5. Recommendations pulled out the key issues arising from Ofsted.

23 SOCIAL VALUE POLICY 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 104/2017 from the Director for People and Deputy Chief Executive was 
received.

Mr Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the report, the 
purpose of which was to introduce the new Social Value Policy for Rutland County 
Council for Cabinet to approve.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The Policy would initially only be applied to contracts and framework 
agreements over the EU threshold, but it was hoped that it could be applied 
across all procurement over time;

ii. The requirements under the policy  might be onerous and difficult to achieve for 
small businesses should it be extended to include all procurement; and

iii. Cabinet requested that any plan to extend the policy to a wider section of 
procurement should be brought back to Cabinet for consideration and approval.  
Cabinet’s expectation was that any such proposal would have undergone full 
consultation with local business groups.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the Social Value Policy as attached to Report No. 104/2017.

Reason for Decision
1. To ensure that all officers had a consistent approach to social value during 

procurements.

24 PROCURING A SUBSTANCE MISUSE & COMMUNITY TREATMENT SERVICE IN 
RUTLAND 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 105/2017 from the Director of Public Health was received.

Mr Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Safeguarding introduced the 
report, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to set out the process and 
proposed award criteria for the procurement of a substance misuse and community 
treatment service, along with recommendations for approval and delegation of final 
award.



During discussion the following points were raised:

i. There had been an increase in people accessing the service under the new 
provider and in particular for alcohol misuse amongst older people.  This 
reflected the Rutland demographic;

ii. The increase in use of the service was likely to be the result of work done 
around promotion of the service, engagement with other services, targeted 
services and improved accessibility;

iii. The service had previously been provided by 3 separate services  across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland at a cost to Rutland of £201,300 per year.  
In 2016 an interim service had been put in place which had resulted in much 
greater value for money with increased numbers of people accessing the 
service at a much lower cost (£80,000 per annum);

iv. Funding was currently provided from a ring fenced Public Health Grant and as 
such any savings within that grant must be spent on Public Health Provision.  It 
was likely that from April 2019 that funding would come from the authorities 
main budget;

v. Part of the procurement criteria requested details regarding location, which was 
seen as important in ensuring the success of the service.  It was identified that 
it may also be in the interests of the service to be able to change its location at 
some later date should a more suitable site be identified;

vi. Mr Wilby highlighted that there did not appear to be a holistic approach with 
regard to prevention and education, warning young people of the dangers of 
substance misuse in order to avoid the need for such services;

vii. Mrs Crowson, Senior Public Health Manager, confirmed that the current service 
were very proactive working with schools, youth workers and primary care staff 
in order to share their knowledge and expertise;

viii. There were also other services which focused on prevention, so the main focus 
of this service was specialist treatment for people who had become dependent 
on alcohol and drugs;

ix. The Warning Zone had a very important part to play in education around drug 
and alcohol misuse for younger children, but some primary schools were not 
using this facility and it was also raised that the messages may have been 
forgotten by the time that children reach secondary school age; and

x. There was some concern regarding the message on prevention getting through 
to secondary school age young people, it was agreed that the Director for 
People, Dr O’Neill would raise this at the Head Teachers Briefing on 19 June 
2017.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the procurement model and award criteria for a substance 
misuse and community treatment service for Rutland.

2. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Director for People in consultation with the Director of 
Public Health and the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Adult Social Care and 
Health, to award the contract resulting from this procurement in line with the Award 
Criteria.

Reasons for Decision
1. Provision of specialist support for those with drug and alcohol problems to meet 

the health needs of Rutland residents would have positive impacts for individuals, 



families and communities.  Collaboration with partner agencies and the Safer 
Rutland Partnership would strengthen efforts to reduce harm.  A recovery 
orientated community treatment service was an essential component of a 
collaborative harm reduction programme.

2. In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needed to be 
approved by Cabinet.  The criteria had been carefully considered to ensure that 
providers successful in the process were capable of meeting the requirements and 
could deliver appropriate quality services in Rutland.

3. Decisions would only be taken in line with Cabinet approved criteria.

--o0o--
Mrs T Crowson left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

25 BANKING SERVICES PROCUREMENT 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 73/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
update Cabinet in respect of the approach to the procurement of banking services and 
to seek delegated approval for the Director for Resource in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to define the award criteria and to award the contract following a 
tender exercise.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. One of the objectives of the contract would be to find a provider that would be 
able to give innovative and proactive advise on alternative ways of doing 
transactions to reduce cash and face to face payments; and

ii. It was important that any provider had the most up to date IT security controls 
in place and would be able to provide advice on any current security risks.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the delegation of the award criteria and the contract award 
for banking services to the Director for Resources in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except Finance).

Reason for Decision
1. To ensure that the Council maintained adequate banking arrangements.

26 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.18 am.

---oOo---


